## FILED

2001 MAY -2 A 11: 15

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2001

# ENROLLED

House Bill No. 3179

(By Delegate Riggs)

Passed April 14, 2001

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

FILED

2001 MAY -2 A 11: 16

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

### ENROLLED

H. B. 3179

(By Delegate Riggs)

[Passed April 14, 2001; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to change the name of the "Upshur County Four-H Camp" to "Upshur County Youth Camp."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### §1. Changing the name of the Upshur County Four-H Camp.

- 1 That, in all respects wherein reference is made in chapter
- 2 one hundred fifteen of the acts of the Legislature, regular
- 3 session, one thousand nine hundred forty-three and in chapter
- 4 one hundred fifty-nine of the acts of the Legislature, regular
- 5 session, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine, the name
- 6 "Upshur County Four-H Camp" shall henceforth be the
- 7 "Upshur County Youth Camp."

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee hairman House Committee Originating in the House. In effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Brugg A. Bry Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates 2001.

PRESENTED TO THE